making payment.  Any application monies received for more than your final

allocation of Shares (only where the amount is $1.00 or greater) will be refunded.

No interest will be paid on any application monies received or refunded.

  7

The Offer is non-renounceable.  Accordingly, a Shareholder may not sell or transfer

all or part of their Entitlement.

One (1) New Option with an exercise price of $0.011 and an expiry date of 31

January 2019 will be issued for every Share subscribed for and issued under the

Offer.

4.7 Lead Manager

Sirius Capital Pty Ltd (Lead Manager) has been appointed as lead manager to

the Offer.  The terms of the appointment of the Lead Manager are summarised in

Section 8.1 of this Prospectus.

4.8 Dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings

are likely to be diluted by approximately 20% (as compared to their holdings and

number of Shares on issue as at the date of the Prospectus).  Examples of how the

dilution may impact Shareholders is set out in the table below:

Holder

Holding as at

Record date

% at

Record

Date

Entitlements

under the

Offer

Holdings if

Offer not

taken Up % post Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 0.97% 2,500,000 10,000,000 0.78%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 0.49% 1,250,000 5,000,000 0.39%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 0.15% 375,000 1,500,000 0.12%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.04% 100,000 400,000 0.03%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.00% 12,500 50,000 0.00%

Total 1,027,384,526  256,846,132  1,284,230,658

Notes:

1. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption

that those Entitlements not accepted are placed under the Shortfall Offer.  In the event all

Entitlements are not accepted, the dilution effect for each Shareholder not accepting

their Entitlement would be a lesser percentage. Percentages post-Offer have been

calculated on the basis of there being 1,284,230,658 Shares on issue on completion of the

Offer. Refer to Section 5.4 for further details of the Company’s capital structure.

2. The total number of shares on issue of 1,284,230,658 is prior to the issue of a maximum of